

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION**

Board of Education of the Highland Local
School District,

Plaintiff,

vs.

United States Department of Education; John B. King, Jr., in his official capacity as United States Secretary of Education; United States Department of Justice; Loretta E. Lynch, in her official capacity as United States Attorney General; and Vanita Gupta, in her official capacity as Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General,

Defendants.

Jane Doe, a minor, by and through her legal guardians Joyce and John Doe,

Intervenor Third-Party Plaintiffs,

vs.

Board of Education of the Highland Local School District; Highland Local School District; William Dodds, Superintendent of Highland Local School District; and Shawn Winkelfoos, Principal of Highland Elementary School,

Third-Party Defendants.

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Case No: 2:16-cv-524

Judge Algenon L. Marbley
Magistrate Judge Kimberly A. Jolson

Reply in Support of Plaintiff's Motion for Preliminary Injunction

James A. Campbell, OH Bar No. 0081501

Trial Attorney

Kenneth J. Connelly, AZ Bar No. 025420*

Jeana Hallock, AZ Bar No. 032678*

Andrew J. Burton, OH Bar No. 0083178

RENWICK, WELSH & BURTON LLC

9 North Mulberry Street

Mansfield, Ohio 44902

ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15100 North 90th Street
Scottsdale, Arizona 85260
(480) 444-0020
(480) 444-0028 Fax
jcampbell@ADFlegal.org
kconnelly@ADFlegal.org
jhallock@ADFlegal.org

(419) 522-2889
(419) 525-4666 Fax
andrew@rwblawoffice.com

J. Matthew Sharp, GA Bar No. 607842*
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
1000 Hurricane Shoals Road NE
Suite D-1100
Lawrenceville, Georgia 30043
(770) 339-0774
(770) 339-6744 Fax
msharp@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Plaintiff
**Admitted Pro Hac Vice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction 1

I. Highland is likely to succeed on the merits. **2**

 A. This Court has jurisdiction over Highland’s complaint. 2

 B. Defendants’ rule is final agency action. 6

 C. Highland does not have an adequate remedy outside of the APA. 10

 D. Defendants’ rule is not entitled to deference. 11

 E. Defendants’ actions violate the Constitution. 14

 1. Defendants’ rule violates the Spending Clause’s notice requirement. 14

 2. Defendants’ rule unlawfully seeks to coerce Highland to adopt policies in violation of the Spending Clause. 16

 3. Section 5 of the Fourteenth Amendment does not provide an independent constitutional basis for Title IX’s enactment. 17

 4. Defendants’ rule forces Highland to violate its students’ constitutional rights of bodily privacy. 18

II. Highland will suffer irreparable harm absent a preliminary injunction, and the balance of equities and public interest weigh in Highland’s favor. 19

Conclusion 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Tort Reform Association v. OSHA,
738 F.3d 387 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 8, 9

Appalachian Power Co. v. Environmental Protection Agency,
208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 9

Auer v. Robbins,
519 U.S. 452 (1997)..... 11, 12, 14

Bennett v. Kentucky Department of Education,
470 U.S. 656 (1985)..... 15, 16

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 6

Bethel School District No. 403 v. Fraser,
478 U.S. 675 (1986)..... 18

Brannum v. Overton County School Board,
516 F.3d 489 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 18

Cannon v. University of Chicago,
441 U.S. 677 (1979) 4

Charles C. Steward Mach. Co. v. Davis,
301 U.S. 548 (1937)..... 16

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 11

Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.,
132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012) 6, 7, 14

City of Boerne v. Flores,
521 U.S. 507 (1997)..... 17

Davis Next Friend LaShonda D. v. Monroe County Board of Education,
526 U.S. 629 (1999)..... 15

Dyer v. Secretary of Health & Human Services,
889 F.2d 682 (6th Cir. 1989)..... 9

First National Bank of Lexington, Tennessee v. Sanders,
946 F.2d 1185 (6th Cir. 1991)8, 9

Franklin Federal Savings Bank v. Director, Office of Thrift Supervision,
927 F.2d 1332 (6th Cir. 1991) 8

Franks v. Kentucky School for the Deaf,
142 F.3d 360 (6th Cir. 1998)..... 17

Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Board,
561 U.S. 477 (2010).....4, 5

G.G. v. Gloucester County School Board,
822 F. 3d 709 (4th Cir. 2016) 13, 14

Gloucester County School Board v. G.G.,
136 S. Ct. 2442 (2016)1, 13

Gregory v. Ashcroft,
501 U.S. 452 (1991)..... 17

Haines v. Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration,
814 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 10

Hollingsworth v. Perry,
558 U.S. 183 (2010)..... 14, 20

Independent Bankers Association of America v. Smith,
534 F.2d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1976)8, 9

Ironridge Global IV, Ltd. v. Securities & Exchange Commission,
146 F. Supp. 3d 1294 (N.D. Ga. 2015) 19

Kentucky Waterways Alliance v. Johnson,
540 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 11, 14

Marlow v. U.S. Department of Education,
820 F.2d 581 (2d Cir. 1987) 3

National Automatic Laundry & Cleaning Council v. Shultz,
443 F.2d 689 (D.C. Cir. 1971) 9

National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius,
132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012) 16, 17

Ohio Coal Association v. Perez,
 -- F.Supp.3d --, No. 2:14-CV-2646, 2016 WL 3350466
 (S.D. Ohio June 16, 2016).....4, 5

Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc.,
 523 U.S. 75 (1998)..... 13

Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman,
 451 U.S. 1 (1981)..... 17

Rhea Lana, Inc. v. Department of Labor,
 -- F.3d --, 2016 WL 3125035 (D.C. Cir. June 3, 2016)..... 7

Romeo Community School v. U.S. Department of Health, Education, & Welfare,
 438 F. Supp. 1021 (E.D. Mich. 1977) 5, 6

Sackett v. EPA,
 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012) 5

School District of City of Pontiac v. Secretary of U.S. Department of Education,
 584 F.3d 253 (6th Cir. 2009) 1, 2, 14, 15

Sebelius v. Cloer,
 133 S. Ct. 1886 (2013) 11

Smith v. City of Salem,
 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004)..... 12, 13

Smith v. City of Salem,
 369 F.3d 912 (6th Cir. 2004)..... 12

South Dakota v. Dole,
 483 U.S. 203 (1987)..... 16

Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich,
 510 U.S. 200 (1994)..... 2, 3, 4, 5

Washington v. Glucksberg,
 521 U.S. 702 (1997)..... 18

Statutes & Regulations

5 U.S.C. § 551..... 3

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 3

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 2

20 U.S.C. § 1234g 10

20 U.S.C. § 1682 3

20 U.S.C. § 1683 3

20 U.S.C. § 1686 6, 15

34 C.F.R. § 106.32 6, 15

34 C.F.R. § 106.33 6, 13, 15

42 U.S.C. § 2000d-7..... 17

Other Authorities

Petitioner’s Application for Recall and Stay of the U.S. Fourth Circuit’s Mandate
 Pending Petition for Certiorari at 33-36, *Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd. v. G.G.*, 136 S.
 Ct. 2442 (Aug. 3, 2016) (No. 16A52), available at <http://bit.ly/2beKxGn>..... 20
